

Mohawk Council of Kahnawà:ke

P.O. Box 720 Kahnawà:ke Mohawk Territory JOL 1B0 Phone: (450) 632-7500 Fax: (450) 638-5958

Web Site: www.Kahnawake.com E-mail: communications@mck.ca Enhsakotò:kénhte Nitiotié:ren Tsi Ietsenhaientáhkhwa

Tsi Nahóten Karihwanákere No'nenk News Release

Elderly Snow Removal Program a Success

For immediate release

(Kahnawake – 7, Onerahtókha / April, 2009) The Mohawk Council of Kahnawà:ke is pleased to announce that the Essential Snow Removal Program for the Elderly and Disabled will continue for the 2009/2010 winter season. Further, with funds specifically allocated in this year's MCK Budget, it has been determined clients will not be required to pay an administration fee.

The 2008/2009 Essential Snow Removal Program will officially come to an end on April 15, 2009. The total cost to run the program to date is \$19,325, which is \$7,325 over the \$12,000 allocated for the program. There were 62 clients who participated in the Program. Those clients paid a \$50 fee to help offset the cost overruns. Any further storms until April 15th would raise the amount of the deficit.

The goal of the Essential Snow Removal Service is to ensure elderly and disabled community members are provided with a pathway to leave their homes to attend medical appointments or for emergency purposes. Despite some complaints of slow service at the beginning of the season, administrators have deemed the program a success.

All clients who currently receive the service will need to reapply in the fall of 2009. Details on the 2009/2010 program will be communicated in the early fall.

-30-

For information about this release, please contact: Gene Diabo, MCK Communications Officer 450 632 7500 ext. 254 gene.diabo@mck.ca